



City of Grand Island

Tuesday, June 10, 2003

Council Session

Item G20

#2003-160 - Approving Change Order 1 to Sanitary Sewer District 501, Freedom Acres

The construction contract was awarded to The Diamond Engineering Company, Grand Island, Nebraska on July 9, 2002. Any change orders to the contract must be approved by the Council. The Public Works Department prepared Change Order #1 to make the following changes:

Original Contract **\$ 322,423.16**

Remove and Replace Water Main and Fire Hydrant **+ \$ 2,165.00**

(Re-alignment was necessary because sewer line crossed watermain and hydrant)

Gravel was required in disturbed area to maintain access **+ \$ 644.25**

Limestone was required in disturbed area to maintain access **+ \$ 380.00**

Revised Contract **\$ 325,612.41**

It is recommended that Council pass a Resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute the Change Order. Sufficient funds are available in account 53030055-85213. The costs will be assessed as part of the Sanitary Sewer District.

Staff Contact: Steve Riehle, City Engineer/Public Works Director

R E S O L U T I O N 2003-160

WHEREAS, on July 9, 2002, by Resolution 2002-197, the City Council for the City of Grand Island awarded the bid for Sanitary Sewer District No. 501 to The Diamond Engineering Company of Grand Island, Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that modifications to the work to be performed by The Diamond Engineering Company are necessary; and

WHEREAS, such modifications have been incorporated into Change Order No. 1; and

WHEREAS, the result of such modifications will increase the contract amount by \$3,189.25 for a revised contract price of \$325,612.41.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Mayor be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute Change Order No. 1, between the City of Grand Island and The Diamond Engineering Company of Grand Island, Nebraska to provide the following modifications:

	<u>Amount</u>
Remove and replace water main and fire hydrant.....	\$ 2,165.00
Additional gravel in disturbed area.....	644.25
Additional limestone in disturbed area.....	380.00

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, June 10, 2003.

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form <input type="checkbox"/> _____ June 6, 2003 <input type="checkbox"/> City Attorney
